
[1] 

 

 

 

TENDER DOCUMENT 2016-17 

 

For 
Transportation of Skimmed Milk Powder and Ghee from  

different locations in India to various destinations inside the 

Odisha State in 16MT/20 MT truck 

 

 
Cost of Tender document-Rs.6300/- 

                                                                  Including 5% VAT 

 

 

Submission of filled in 

Tender Document 

By 2.00 P.M on 08.08.2016 

 
 

                                      

 

                                               Name of the Tenderer : 

 

Opening at 3.00 P.M  

on 08.08.2016 

D-2, Sahid Nagar, 

Bhubaneswar 

 

Address:………………………………………......... 
………………………………………………………. 
……………………………………………………… 

………………………………………………………. 
Telephone No:…………………………………… 

Fax No. …………………………………………..... 
E-mail:……………………………………….......... 
 

 

 

 

 

 

The Odisha State Cooperative Milk Producers Federation Ltd., 

D-2, Sahid Nagar, Bhubaneswar-751007. 

E-mail: omfed@yahoo.co.in,  Website: www.omfed.com 

  



[2] 

 

 

 

 

www.omfed.com 

The Odisha State Cooperative Milk Producers’ Federation Ltd. 
D-2, Sahid Nagar, Bhubaneswar-751 007. 

  Ph No- 2546030/2540273/2540417,                                            

  Fax No (0674)2540974 

  Email: omfed@yahoo.com  

 

TENDER NOTICE  
 
 

Sealed offers are invited from Transporters for transporting Skimmed Milk Powder from 

Dairies of Bihar Milk Federation located at Biharsharif, Hazipur, Dewas & Raipur to 

various destinations of Odisha. 

 

Interested transporter may submit the bid in sealed envelope with the tender cost of 

Rs.6300/- + VAT 5% and EMD of Rs.1.00 lakhs/- (Rupees One lakh only) in shape of 

demand draft drawn in favour of OMFED, Bhubaneswar and submit the same by 2.00 

P.M., dtd.08.08.2016. Bids shall be opened on the same day at 3.00 P.M at the above 

address in presence of interested bidders. Any addendum or corrigendum to such Tender 

Notice shall be published only in the website. 

 

For details visit our website www.omfed.com. 

 

Managing Director 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

http://www.omfed/


[3] 

 

TECHNICAL INFORMATIONS 

 

Terms & Conditions 

 

For Transportation of Skimmed Milk Powder & Ghee in truck 

 
For the transportation of Skimmed Milk Powder (SMP) and Ghee from different locations 

in India to various destinations inside the State of Odisha in 16/20MT truck. 

 

01.   Tentative Lifting points: 

 
 

a) M/s. Nalanda Dairy – Bihar Sharif Dairy Project 

At-Bijwanpar, PO-Ranabigha, Bihar sharif-803101 

 

b) M/s Asma Foods, Hazipur  

 

c) M/s Premium Nutrition, Dewas. 

 

d) M/s Sharda Dairy, Mahasamund, Kharora ,Raipur 

 

 
 

02)  Tentive Delivery points: 

 
a) The Odisha State Cooperative Milk Producers’ Federation Ltd., 

    Plant Manager, Bhubaneswar Dairy, Chandrasekharpur,  

    Near Railway Colony, Bhubaneswar-7. 

 

b) The Odisha State Cooperative Milk Producers’ Federation Ltd., 

     In-Charge, OMTDC, Jagannathpur Near Phulnakhra, Dist: Khurda. 

 

c) The Odisha State Cooperative Milk Producers’ Federation Ltd.,  

     Plant Manager, Dhenkanal Dairy,        

     At: Paikadahikora, PO:Baladiabandha,Dist:Dhenkanal-759027. 

 

d) The Odisha State Cooperative Milk Producers’ Federation Ltd.,  

     Plant Manager,  Keonjhar Dairy(OMFED), 

     At: Silisuan, P.O.-Raisuan,,Dist:Keonjhar-758013 

 

 

e) The Odisha State Cooperative Milk Producers’ Federation Ltd.,  

     Plant Manager, Rourkela Dairy (OMFED) At/PO: Luhakera,  

     Rourkela-9,  Dist: Sundergarh. 

 

f) The Odisha State Cooperative Milk Producers’ Federation Ltd., 

    Plant Manager, Sambalpur Dairy, At: Goshala Chhak, PO-Kalamati, 

    Via-Godabhanga , Dist: Sambalpur-768111. 



[4] 

 

 

g) The Odisha State Cooperative Milk Producers’ Federation Ltd.,  

     Plant Manager, Berhampur Dairy (OMFED) At/PO: Ankushpur, 

     Via-Kukudakhandi, Dist: Ganjam-761100. 

 

h) The Odisha State Cooperative Milk Producers’ Federation Ltd.,  

     Plant Manager, Jeypore Dairy (OMFED)  

     At/Po: Jeypore  (Rly Station), Dist: Koraput-764002. 

 

i) The Odisha State Cooperative Milk Producers’ Federation Ltd.,  

    Plant Manager, Bhawanipatna Dairy (OMFED) 

    At/Po: Bhawanipatna, Dist:Kalahandi-766001. 

 

j) The Odisha State Cooperative Milk Producers’ Federation Ltd.,  

    Plant Manager, Salapada Dairy, Anandpur, Dist- Keonjhar 

 

k) The Odisha State Cooperative Milk Producers’ Federation Ltd., 

     Plant Manager, Balasore Dairy, Junaganj,Remuna, Balasore-19. 

 

l)  The Odisha State Cooperative Milk Producers’ Federation Ltd.,  

     Plant Manager, Angul Dairy, Panch Mahala, Angul Dist- Angul 

 
 

03: Scope of the Bidder 

 
a) Placement of vehicle in consultation with officer of the concerned Dairy at 

lifting point. 

b) Coordination for E-way bill and documents 

c) Handing over of the documents to the driver before departure of the vehicle to 

avoid any dispute at the check post. 

d) The Ghee is to be loaded with straw to provide the safety to packed Ghee tins 

during transit. 

e) The Transit Insurance Policy number may be noted on the consignment note. 

 

04. Documents to be enclosed in the Technical Bid 

 

a) Xerox copy of RC Book, Insurance, Inter-state permit.  

b) Credential if any 

c) Tender paper cost 

 

 

05.   Documents to be enclosed in the Commercial Bid 
 

a) Commercial bid document 

 

 



[5] 

 

06.   Terms & Conditions: 

 

a) Offer should be valid for a period of one year from the date of above contract 

b) The bidder shall make transit insurance for the cost of material at his own cost. 

 c)   All payments are subject to deduction of statutory dues as applicable 

           d)    Penalty shall be imposed for delay in lifting/delivery at the destination point  

        beyond the reasonable time limit. 

e) Cost of material shall be recovered from the pending dues in case of  

damage/pilferage/theft. 

f) Payment shall be released within 15 days from the receipt of claim/bill.   

. 

 



[6] 

 

COMMERCIAL BID FORMAT 

(To be filled by the Bidder) 

For the Transportation of Skimmed Milk Powder, Ghee & White Butter  

in 16MT/20 MT  truck 

 

01.Rate per MT in each routes from loading point to delivery points 

      a. Ghee 16MT –                 

      b.  Ghee 20 MT- 

      c.   SMP  16MT-      

      d.  SMP 20 MT 

    

02. Rate per Kilometer for change of Delivery point within the State- 

 

 

Sign & Stamp 

Name  

 Address 

                                                                            Contact No:  

 

N.B:   The rates should be uniform for all destinations inside the State of Odisha and 

should be inclusive of all taxes, duties, royalties and insurance. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



[7] 

 

03. Loading charges is to be borne by the transporter 

04.Service tax Registration no. 

05. Bank approval reference 

06. Term of payment : No advance shall be released by us . The payment for each trip 

shall be released after safe delivery of the materials and submission of the bill attaching 

the acknowledgment of the unloading points in shape of cheque at par within 15 days of 

receipt of the bill 

07. The rate may be kept valid up to 31.07.2017. 

08. For any shortage of materials the deduction shall be made from the bill and the same 

shall be released after Transit insurance settlement. 

09.The EMD of the unsuccessful party shall be refunded within 30days of completion of 

the process and successful party after 31.07.2017. 

 

Declaration to be filled up by the party in letter pad. 
 

I/we declare that I/we have gone through the above mentioned condition in Technical bid 

and Commercial bid before filling up our rate and submission of the Tender paper. I/we 

confirm the acceptance to all these conditions 
 

i)Name 

ii)Name of the establishment 

iii) Pan no. 

iv)Service tax registration no. 

v)Address 

vi) Telephone no. 

vii)Fax no. 

ix)Email id 
 

All the information furnished by us are true to our knowledge & belief. 

 

 

Signature 


